
 
 
 
Alliant Energy Corporate Services 
Legal Department 
319-786-7765 – Phone 
319-786-4533 – Fax 
 
Paula N. Johnson 
Senior Attorney – Regulatory  
 
February 3, 2014 
 
Dr. Burl Haar, Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN  55101-2147 
 
RE:  Interstate Power and Light Company  
 Docket  No. E001/M-14-____ 
 Electric Tariff Changes 
  
Dear Dr. Haar: 
 
Enclosed for e-Filing with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, please find 
Interstate Power and Light Company’s Electric Tariff Changes in the above-referenced 
docket. 
 
Copies of this filing have been served on the Minnesota Department of Commerce, 
Division of Energy Resources, the Minnesota Office of Attorney General - Residential 
and Small Business Utilities Division and the attached service list.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/s/ Paula N. Johnson  
Paula N. Johnson 
Senior Attorney – Regulatory  
 
PNJ/tao 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Service List 

Interstate Power and Light Co. 
An Alliant Energy Company 
 
Alliant Tower 
200 First Street SE 
P.O. Box 351 
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0351 
 
Office: 1.800.822.4348 
www.alliantenergy.com 
 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

Beverly Jones Heydinger 
David C. Boyd 
Nancy Lange 
J. Dennis O’Brien 
Betsy Wergin 

 Chair 
Commissioner 
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IN THE MATTER OF INTERSTATE 
POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY’S 
REQUEST FOR ELECTRIC TARIFF 
CHANGES  
 

 
 

DOCKET NO. E001/M-14-____ 
 
 

 
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

 
 
STATE OF IOWA  ) 
    ) ss. 
COUNTY OF LINN  ) 

 
Tonya A. O’Rourke, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states: 
 

 That on the 3rd day of February, 2014, copies of the foregoing 
Affidavit of Service, together with Interstate Power and Light Company’s Electric 
Tariff Changes, were served upon the parties on the attached service list, by e-
filing, overnight delivery, electronic mail, and/or first-class mail, proper postage 
prepaid from Cedar Rapids, Iowa. 
 
            

          
      __/s/ Tonya A. O’Rourke  _    

       Tonya A. O’Rourke 
 
 
Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me  
this 3rd day of February, 2014 
 
 
___/s/ Kathleen J. Faine________ 
Kathleen J. Faine 
Notary Public  
My Commission expires on February 20, 2015 
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IN THE MATTER OF INTERSTATE 
POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY’S  
REQUEST FOR ELECTRIC TARIFF 
CHANGES  
 

 
 
DOCKET NO. E001/M-14_____ 

 
 
 

 
 

SUMMARY OF FILING 
 

Please take notice that on February 3, 2014, Interstate Power and Light 

Company (IPL) filed with the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 

(Commission) for approval of updates to IPL’s electric tariffs.  Specifically, IPL 

requests to update its Tax Adjustment Rider tariff in accordance with Minn. Stat. 

§297A.99 and Minn. Rule 8130.1100.  IPL requests Commission approval to 

implement this filing in the IPL Tax Adjustment Rider tariff, effective with April 4,  

2014 customer usage.  
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IN THE MATTER OF INTERSTATE 
POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY’S 
REQUEST FOR ELECTRIC TARIFF 
CHANGES  
 

 
 
DOCKET NO. E001/M-14_____ 
 

 
 

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF INTERSTATE POWER AND LIGHT 
COMPANY’S ELECTRIC TARIFF CHANGES 

 
COMES NOW, Interstate Power and Light Company (IPL) and hereby 

submits to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) for approval 

of updates to IPL’s electric tariffs.  Specifically, IPL requests to update its Tax 

Adjustment Rider tariff in accordance with Minn. Stat. §297A.99 and Minn. Rule 

8130.1100. 

In support of its submittal, IPL states the following: 

I. INTRODUCTION 

IPL submits its request for approval of updates to the IPL Tax Adjustment 

Rider tariff to reflect recent Local Sales Tax additions. 
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II. PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

A. Summary of Filing 

A one-paragraph summary of the filing accompanies this Petition pursuant 

to Minn. Rules Part 7829.1300, subp. 1. 

B. Service on Other Parties 

Pursuant to Minn. Rules Part 7829.1300, subp. 2, IPL has served a copy 

of this Petition on the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy 

Resources, the Minnesota Office of the Attorney General – Residential and Small 

Business Utilities Division and all parties on IPL’s miscellaneous electric service 

list.   

C. General Filing Information 
 

Pursuant to Minn. Rules Part 7829.1300, subp. 3, IPL provides the 

following required information. 

1. Name, Address, and Telephone Number of Utility 
 
Interstate Power and Light Company 
Alliant Tower 
200 First Street S.E. 
P.O. Box 351 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-0351 
(319) 786-4268 

2. Name, Address, and Telephone Number of Utility Attorney 
 
Paula N. Johnson 
Senior Attorney – Regulatory 
Interstate Power and Light Company 
Alliant Tower 
200 First Street S.E. 
P.O. Box 351 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-0351 
(319) 786-4742 
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3. Date of Filing and the Date the Proposed Rate or Service 

Change Will Go Into Effect 

The date of this filing is February 3, 2014. IPL proposes that these tariff 

changes become effective April 4, 2014. 

4. Statute Controlling Schedule for Processing the Filing 

Minn Stat. §216B.16, subd. 1 allows a utility to place a rate or tariff change 

in effect upon a 60-day notice to the Commission.  Minn. Rules Part 7829.0100, 

subp. 11, defines this filing as a miscellaneous tariff filing because IPL’s petition 

does not require a determination of IPL’s revenue requirement.  Pursuant to 

Minn. Rule 7829.1400, subp. 1 and 4, initial comments on a miscellaneous tariff 

filing are due within 30 days of the filing, with reply comments due 10 days 

thereafter.   

5. Utility Employee Responsible for Filing 
 
Paula N. Johnson 
Senior Attorney – Regulatory 
Interstate Power and Light Company 
Alliant Tower 
200 First Street S.E. 
P.O. Box 351 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-0351 
(319) 786-4742 
 
Robyn Woeste 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
Interstate Power and Light Company 
Alliant Tower 
200 First Street S.E. 
PO Box 351 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52406-0351 
(319) 786-4384 
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III. DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE OF FILING 

IPL is requesting to update the Tax Adjustment Rider tariff in accordance 

with Minn. Stat. §297A.99 and Minn Rule 8130.1100.  IPL is including both red-

lined and final tariff sheets as a part of this filing.   In accordance with the above 

Minnesota Statute and Rule, IPL is updating the cities in which a Local Sales Tax 

has been approved. 

IV. CONCLUSION 
WHEREFORE, IPL respectfully requests the Commission approve these 

miscellaneous tariff changes to revise IPL’s electric tariff as described herein. 

 DATED this 3rd day of February, 2014. 

     Respectfully submitted, 

  Interstate Power and Light Company 

 
By: __/s/ Paula N. Johnson _____ 

Paula N. Johnson 
Senior Attorney – Regulatory 
Interstate Power and Light Company 
Alliant Tower 
200 First Street S.E. 
P.O. Box 351 
Cedar Rapids, IA  52406-0351 
(319) 786-4742 

 

 



 
 

INTERSTATE POWER and LIGHT COMPANY  
ELECTRIC TARIFF   
FILED WITH M.P.U.C.   ORIGINAL VOLUME NO. 8 

           TWENTY-THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 32 
 Canceling TWENTY-SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 32 

RATE DESIGNATION:  TAX ADJUSTMENT  MTX 
CLASS OF SERVICE:   ALL CLASSES 
SERVICE: AREA ALL MINNESOTA SERVICE AREA   
 

Applicable: 
Should any tax or franchise fee, federal, state or local be levied upon the sales of electricity hereunder, or upon the seller 
measured by the electricity sold or the revenue received from such sale, such tax shall be added to the net bill unless exempted 
under provisions of the Minnesota statutes, rules, and regulations applicable hereunder.  The Company remits 100% of the taxes 
and franchise fees collected on billings for electric service under this tariff to the governmental taxing authority. 
 

The Company will notify the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission of any new, renewed, expired, or changed fee, authorized by 
Minnesota Statute § 216B.36 to raise revenue, at least 60 days prior to its implementation. If the Company receives less than 60 
days’ notice of a repealed or reduced fee from a city, the Company will notify the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission within 10 
business days of receiving notice. Notification to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission will include a copy of the relevant 
franchise fee ordinance, or other operative document authorizing imposition of, or change in, the fee. 
 

The Company will include the following language on the first bill to a customer on which a new or modified fee is listed: 
 

The MUNICIPALITY granted Interstate Power and Light Company (IPL) a franchise to operate within the City limits. An electric 
franchise fee of X% of gross revenues will be imposed on customers effective MM/DD/YYYY. The line item appears on your bill 
as “City Franchise Fee.” IPL remits 100% of this fee to the MUNICIPALITY. 
 
Current Applicable Requirements:  
 

Minnesota Sales Tax:  
A state sales tax, as set forth in Minnesota Statute §297A.61 and Minnesota Rule 8130.1100 of the Minnesota code, shall be 
applied to all billings for electric service, unless exempted under the provisions of Minnesota Statute §297A.67, and regulations 
applicable thereto. 
 
Local Sales Tax: 
Where a local sales tax, as set forth in Minnesota Statute §297A.99, has been imposed by a local political subdivision for a local 
community and consistent with Minnesota Rule 8130.1100 of the Minnesota code, such a local tax shall be applied to all billings 
for electric service, unless exempted under the provisions of Minnesota Statute §297A.67, and regulations applicable thereto. 
Albert Lea: 
A local sales tax of 0.50 percent shall be applied to all utility billings for electric service furnished within the city of Albert Lea. 
 

Medford 
A local sales tax of 0.50 percent shall be applied to all utility billings for electric service furnished within the city of Medford, 
commencing April 1, 2013. 
 

Olmstead County 
A local sales tax of 0.25 percent shall be applied to all utility billings for electric service furnished within Olmstead County, 
including the cities of Chatfield, Dover, Eyota, and Stewartville, commencing January 1, 2014. 
 
Franchise Fees: 
Albert Lea: 
A franchise fee of 4.50 percent shall be applied to all billings for electric service furnished within the city of Albert Lea. 
 

Medford: 
A franchise fee of 3.00 percent shall be applied to all billings for electric service furnished within the city of Medford, authorized 
August 27, 2007. 
 

Owatonna: 
A franchise fee commencing January 1, 2003, shall be calculated for each customer based upon a customer’s peak kW demand 
and total amount of electric kWh energy delivered during the calendar year of consideration according to the following schedule: 

 Peak kW demand less than 100 kW = $0.0016 per kWh delivered during the calendar year, 
      Peak kW demand greater than 100 kW = $0.0014 per kWh delivered during the calendar year.  
 

Winnebago: 
A franchise fee of 2.00 percent shall be applied to all billings for electric service furnished within the city of Winnebago, 
authorized January 1, 2012. 
 

Date Filed:  February 3, 2014  Proposed Effective Date:  April 4, 2014 
 
By:  Erik C. Madsen – Director, Regulatory Affairs 



 
INTERSTATE POWER and LIGHT COMPANY  
ELECTRIC TARIFF   
FILED WITH M.P.U.C.   ORIGINAL VOLUME NO. 8           

 TWENTY-THIRDSECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 32 
 Canceling TWENTY-SECONDFIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 32 

RATE DESIGNATION:  TAX ADJUSTMENT  MTX 
CLASS OF SERVICE:   ALL CLASSES 
SERVICE: AREA ALL MINNESOTA SERVICE AREA   
 
Applicable: 
Should any tax or franchise fee, federal, state or local be levied upon the sales of electricity hereunder, or upon the seller 
measured by the electricity sold or the revenue received from such sale, such tax shall be added to the net bill unless exempted 
under provisions of the Minnesota statutes, rules, and regulations applicable hereunder.  The Company remits 100% of the taxes 
and franchise fees collected on billings for electric service under this tariff to the governmental taxing authority. 
 

The Company will notify the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission of any new, renewed, expired, or changed fee, authorized by 
Minnesota Statute § 216B.36 to raise revenue, at least 60 days prior to its implementation. If the Company receives less than 60 
days’ notice of a repealed or reduced fee from a city, the Company will notify the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission within 10 
business days of receiving notice. Notification to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission will include a copy of the relevant 
franchise fee ordinance, or other operative document authorizing imposition of, or change in, the fee. 
 

The Company will include the following language on the first bill to a customer on which a new or modified fee is listed: 
 

The MUNICIPALITY granted Interstate Power and Light Company (IPL) a franchise to operate within the City limits. An electric 
franchise fee of X% of gross revenues will be imposed on customers effective MM/DD/YYYY. The line item appears on your bill 
as “City Franchise Fee.” IPL remits 100% of this fee to the MUNICIPALITY. 
 
Current Applicable Requirements:  
 
Minnesota Sales Tax:  
A state sales tax, as set forth in Minnesota Statute §297A.61 and Minnesota Rule 8130.1100 of the Minnesota code, shall be 
applied to all billings for electric service, unless exempted under the provisions of Minnesota Statute §297A.67, and regulations 
applicable thereto. 
 
Local Sales Tax: 
Where a local sales tax, as set forth in Minnesota Statute §297A.99, has been imposed by a local political subdivision for a local 
community and consistent with Minnesota Rule 8130.1100 of the Minnesota code, such a local tax shall be applied to all billings 
for electric service, unless exempted under the provisions of Minnesota Statute §297A.67, and regulations applicable thereto. 
Albert Lea: 
A local sales tax of 0.50 percent shall be applied to all utility billings for electric service furnished within the city of Albert Lea. 
 

Medford 
A local sales tax of 0.50 percent shall be applied to all utility billings for electric service furnished within the city of Medford, 
commencing April 1, 2013. 
 

Olmstead County 
A local sales tax of 0.25 percent shall be applied to all utility billings for electric service furnished within Olmstead County, 
including the cities of Chatfield, Dover, Eyota, and Stewartville, commencing January 1, 2014. 
 
Franchise Fees: 
Albert Lea: 
A franchise fee of 4.50 percent shall be applied to all billings for electric service furnished within the city of Albert Lea. 
 

Medford: 
A franchise fee of 3.00 percent shall be applied to all billings for electric service furnished within the city of Medford, authorized 
August 27, 2007. 
 

Owatonna: 
A franchise fee commencing January 1, 2003, shall be calculated for each customer based upon a customer’s peak kW demand 
and total amount of electric kWh energy delivered during the calendar year of consideration according to the following schedule: 

 Peak kW demand less than 100 kW = $0.0016 per kWh delivered during the calendar year, 
      Peak kW demand greater than 100 kW = $0.0014 per kWh delivered during the calendar year.  
 

Winnebago: 
A franchise fee of 2.00 percent shall be applied to all billings for electric service furnished within the city of Winnebago, 
authorized January 1, 2012. 
 
 
Date Filed:  August 21, 2013February 3, 2014  Proposed Effective Date:  July 23, 2013April 4, 2014 
 
By:  Erik C. Madsen – Director, Regulatory Affairs 



 
 
Docket No.  E,G-999/CI-09-970                Order Date:  July 23, 2013 
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